
Report of the Conference Committee on HB 151 
 

The Capital Budget Bill 
 

March 29, 2017 
 
 
 
Mr. President, 
Mr. Speaker, 
Ladies and Gentlemen of the General Assembly of Maryland: 
 
 The report of the Conference Committee on HB 151 – the Maryland Consolidated Capital 
Bond Loan of 2017 is submitted for your review. 
 
 The House adopted 70 amendments to the original bill.  The Senate adopted 44 committee 
amendments to the bill as amended by the House.  The House rejected all of the Senate 
amendments and called for a Conference Committee.  The Senate refused to recede and agreed to 
a Conference Committee.  The Conference Committee worked to reconcile the differences 
between the House and Senate versions of the bill. 
 
Action of the Conference Committee: 
 

The Conference Committee recommends the authorization of $1.065 billion in new State 
debt.  Moreover, the Conference Committee recommends: 
 
1. The adoption of the following Senate amendments: 

 
2, 6-16, 18-21, and 23-44 
 

2. The action indicated on the following Senate amendments: 
 

Adopt  Reject  

Conference 
Committee 
Amendment 

     
1   .....................................     ....................................  1  

3   .....................................     ....................................  2  

4   .....................................     ....................................  3  

5   .....................................     ....................................  4  

17   .....................................     ....................................  8  

22   .....................................     ....................................  16  

 



2 

3. The Conference Committee also adopted Conference Committee amendments: 
 

5-7, 9-15, and 17-26 
 

Attached is a listing of the approved projects. 
 

  
 





 

4 

Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2017 
 

  Allowance  Authorization  Difference 
Budget 
Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue 

 
GO Bond Revenue 

 
GO Bond Revenue 

          
DA0201A MDOD:  Accessibility Modifications $750,000 $0  $750,000 $0  $0 $0 
DA0701A MDOA:  Senior Centers Capital Grant 

Program 
946,000 0  946,000 0  0 0 

DB01A HSMCC:  Maryland Dove 0 0  500,000 0  500,000 0 
DE0201A BPW:  Construction Contingency Fund 2,500,000 0  2,500,000 0  0 0 
DE0201B BPW:  Facilities Renewal Fund 15,000,000 0  15,014,121 0  14,121 0 
DE0201C BPW:  Annapolis Post Office 5,238,000 0  3,738,000 0  -1,500,000 0 
DE0201D BPW:  Harriet Tubman and Frederick 

Douglass Statues 
300,000 0  300,000 0  0 0 

DE0201E BPW:  New Catonsville District Court 18,880,000 0  18,880,000 0  0 0 
DE0202A BPW:  Aging Schools Program 6,109,000 0  6,109,000 0  0 0 
DE0202B BPW:  Public School Construction 

Program 
280,000,000 0  285,000,000 0  5,000,000 0 

DE0202C BPW:  Nonpublic Aging Schools 
Program 

3,500,000 0  3,500,000 0  0 0 

DE0202D BPW:  Supplemental Capital Grant 
Program 

40,000,000 0  62,500,000 0  22,500,000 0 

DH0104A MD:  Easton Readiness Center 3,587,000 0  3,587,000 0  0 0 
DH0104B MD:  Freedom Readiness Center 214,000 0  214,000 0  0 0 
DW0111A MDOP:  Maryland Historical Trust 

Capital Grant Fund 
600,000 0  600,000 0  0 0 

DW0111B MDOP:  African American Heritage 
Preservation Grant Program 

1,000,000 0  1,000,000 0  0 0 

FB04A DoIT:  Public Safety Communication 
System 

27,000,000 0  27,000,000 0  0 0 

KA05A DNR:  Community Parks and 
Playgrounds 

2,500,000 0  2,500,000 0  0 0 

KA05B DNR:  Rural Legacy Program 5,000,000 0  4,000,000 0  -1,000,000 0 
KA1402A DNR:  Coastal Resiliency Program 540,000 0  540,000 0  0 0 
KA1701A DNR:  Oyster Restoration Program 2,729,000 0  2,729,000 0  0 0 



 

5 

  Allowance  Authorization  Difference 
Budget 
Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue 

 
GO Bond Revenue 

 
GO Bond Revenue 

          
LA1205A MDA:  Salisbury Animal Health 

Laboratory Replacement 
630,000 0  630,000 0  0 0 

LA15A MDA:  Maryland Agricultural 
Cost-Share Program 

8,000,000 0  8,000,000 0  0 0 

MA01A DHMH:  Community Health Facilities 
Grant Program 

5,742,000 0  5,742,000 0  0 0 

QR0202A DPSCS:  Housing Unit Windows and 
Heating Systems Replacement 

0 0  663,000 0  663,000 0 

QS0101A DPSCS:  Jessup Regional Electrical 
Infrastructure Upgrade 

467,000 0  467,000 0  0 0 

QT04A DPSCS:  Demolition of Buildings at 
the Baltimore City Correctional 
Complex 

2,200,000 0  2,200,000 0  0 0 

RA01A MSDE:  Public Library Grant Program 5,000,000 0  5,000,000 0  0 0 
RA01B MSDE:  State Library Resource Center 32,028,000 0  32,028,000 0  0 0 
RB21A UMB:  Central Electric Substation and 

Electrical Infrastructure Upgrade 
2,890,000 0  2,890,000 0  0 0 

RB21B UMB:  Health Sciences Research 
Facility III and Surge Building 

3,600,000 0  3,600,000 0  0 0 

RB22A UMCP:  A. James Clark Hall New 
Bioengineering Building 

25,452,000 5,000,000  25,452,000 5,000,000  0 0 

RB22B UMCP:  Brendan Iribe Center for 
Computer Science and 
Innovation 

63,650,000 10,000,000  63,650,000 10,000,000  0 0 

RB22C UMCP:  New Cole Field House 8,770,000 0  8,770,000 0  0 0 
RB22D UMCP:  School of Public Policy 0 0  3,000,000 0  3,000,000 0 
RB24A TU:  Science Facility 26,000,000 0  26,000,000 0  0 0 
RB24B TU:  Athletic Turf Field 0 0  300,000 0  300,000 0 
RB25A UMES:  School of Pharmacy and 

Allied Health Professions 
3,048,000 0  3,048,000 0  0 0 

RB26A FSU:  Education Professions and 
Health Sciences Center 

1,000,000 0  1,000,000 0  0 0 



 

6 

  Allowance  Authorization  Difference 
Budget 
Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue 

 
GO Bond Revenue 

 
GO Bond Revenue 

          
RB27A CSU:  Percy Julian School of Business 

and Graduate Studies 
1,336,000 0  1,336,000 0  0 0 

RB28A UB:  Langsdale Library 3,750,000 0  3,750,000 0  0 0 
RB31A UMBC:  Interdisciplinary Life 

Sciences Building 
40,249,000 0  40,249,000 0  0 0 

RB36A USMO:  Shady Grove Educational 
Center – Biomedical Sciences 
and Engineering Education 
Building 

88,651,000 0  88,651,000 0  0 0 

RB36B USMO:  Capital Facilities Renewal 
Program 

0 17,000,000  0 17,000,000  0 0 

RD00A SMCM:  Academic Building and 
Auditorium 

9,832,000 0  9,832,000 0  0 0 

RI00A MHEC:  Community College Facilities 
Grant Program 

56,252,000 0  57,552,000 0  1,300,000 0 

RM00A MSU:  Behavioral and Social Sciences 
Building 

2,105,000 0  2,105,000 0  0 0 

RM00B MSU:  New Student Services Support 
Building 

8,255,000 0  8,255,000 0  0 0 

RP00A MPBC:  Maryland Public Television 
Transmission Systems 
Replacement 

550,000 0  550,000 0  0 0 

RP00B MPBC:  Studio A Renovation and 
Addition 

690,000 0  690,000 0  0 0 

RQ00A UMMS:  Capital Infrastructure 
Improvements 

10,000,000 0  10,000,000 0  0 0 

RQ00B UMMS:  R Adams Cowley Shock 
Trauma Center Phase II 

1,600,000 0  1,600,000 0  0 0 

SA24A DHCD:  Baltimore Regional 
Neighborhood Initiative 

3,000,000 0  8,000,000 0  5,000,000 0 

SA24B DHCD:  Community Legacy Program 6,000,000 0  6,000,000 0  0 0 



 

7 

  Allowance  Authorization  Difference 
Budget 
Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue 

 
GO Bond Revenue 

 
GO Bond Revenue 

          
SA24C DHCD:  Neighborhood Business 

Development Program 
3,100,000 0  3,100,000 0  0 0 

SA24D DHCD:  Strategic Demolition and 
Smart Growth Impact Fund 

25,625,000 0  25,625,000 0  0 0 

SA25A DHCD:  Homeownership Programs 8,500,000 0  7,600,000 0  -900,000 0 
SA25B DHCD:  Partnership Rental Housing 

Program 
6,000,000 0  6,000,000 0  0 0 

SA25C DHCD:  Rental Housing Program 10,000,000 0  20,000,000 0  10,000,000 0 
SA25D DHCD:  Shelter and Transitional 

Housing Facilities Grant 
Program 

3,000,000 0  3,000,000 0  0 0 

SA25E DHCD:  Special Loan Programs 4,600,000 0  4,600,000 0  0 0 
UA0110 MDE:  Biological Nutrient Removal 

Program 
0 49,089,000  0 49,089,000  0 0 

UA01A MDE:  Maryland Drinking Water 
Revolving Loan Fund 

5,825,000 100,000,000  5,825,000 100,000,000  0 0 

UA01B MDE:  Maryland Water Quality 
Revolving Loan Fund 

13,255,000 200,000,000  13,255,000 200,000,000  0 0 

UA01C MDE:  Mining Remediation Program 500,000 0  500,000 0  0 0 
UA01D MDE:  Water Supply Financial 

Assistance Program 
1,944,000 0  1,944,000 0  0 0 

UB00A MES:  Infrastructure Improvement 
Fund 

21,332,000 0  19,732,000 0  -1,600,000 0 

VE01A DJS:  Baltimore City Juvenile Justice 
Center Education Expansion 

341,000 0  758,000 0  417,000 0 

VE01B DJS:  New Female Detention Center 21,178,000 0  0 0  -21,178,000 0 
WA01A DSP:  New Cumberland Barrack and 

Garage 
360,000 0  360,000 0  0 0 

ZA00A MISC:  Allegany County Animal 
Shelter Adoption and Care 
Center 

500,000 0  500,000 0  0 0 

ZA00B MISC:  Angel’s Watch Shelter 750,000 0  750,000 0  0 0 



 

8 

  Allowance  Authorization  Difference 
Budget 
Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue 

 
GO Bond Revenue 

 
GO Bond Revenue 

          
ZA00C MISC:  Carroll County Public Safety 

Training Center 
1,650,000 0  1,650,000 0  0 0 

ZA00D MISC:  Chesapeake Bay Maritime 
Museum 

250,000 0  250,000 0  0 0 

ZA00E MISC:  Chesapeake Grove Senior 
Housing and Intergenerational 
Center 

1,000,000 0  1,000,000 0  0 0 

ZA00F MISC:  Cumberland Investment Plan 500,000 0  500,000 0  0 0 
ZA00G MISC:  Hagerstown Revitalization 1,500,000 0  1,500,000 0  0 0 
ZA00H MISC:  Historic Annapolis 1,000,000 0  1,000,000 0  0 0 
ZA00I MISC:  Imagination Stage 400,000 0  400,000 0  0 0 
ZA00J MISC:  Jewish Social Services 

Montrose Road Building 
1,000,000 0  1,000,000 0  0 0 

ZA00K MISC:  Kennedy Krieger Institute 
Comprehensive Autism Center 

1,000,000 0  1,000,000 0  0 0 

ZA00L MISC:  Lexington Market 2,000,000 0  2,000,000 0  0 0 
ZA00M MISC:  Maryland Center for the Arts 1,000,000 0  1,000,000 0  0 0 
ZA00N MISC:  Goucher College New Science 

Building 
3,000,000 0  4,000,000 0  1,000,000 0 

ZA00O MISC:  McDaniel College Gill 
Physical Education Learning 
Center 

2,500,000 0  3,000,000 0  500,000 0 

ZA00P MISC:  St. John’s College McDowell 
Hall 

2,500,000 0  2,700,000 0  200,000 0 

ZA00Q MISC:  Maryland Zoo in Baltimore 3,500,000 0  4,000,000 0  500,000 0 
ZA00R MISC:  Prince George’s Hospital 

System 
11,300,000 0  11,300,000 0  0 0 

ZA00S MISC:  Ronald McDonald House 1,000,000 0  1,000,000 0  0 0 
ZA00T MISC:  Salisbury Revitalization 1,000,000 0  1,000,000 0  0 0 
ZA00U MISC:  Sinai Hospital of Baltimore 

Community Primary and 
Specialty Care Complex 

2,000,000 0  2,000,000 0  0 0 



 

9 

  Allowance  Authorization  Difference 
Budget 
Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue 

 
GO Bond Revenue 

 
GO Bond Revenue 

          
ZA00V MISC:  Strathmore Hall 500,000 0  3,000,000 0  2,500,000 0 
ZA00W MISC:  Takoma Park Silver Spring 

Cooperative 
500,000 0  500,000 0  0 0 

ZA00X MISC:  Union Hospital Helipad 300,000 0  300,000 0  0 0 
ZA00Y MISC:  Western Maryland Scenic 

Railroad 
400,000 0  400,000 0  0 0 

ZA00Z MISC:  Center Stage 0 0  2,000,000 0  2,000,000 0 
ZA00AA MISC:  Maryland Hall for the Creative 

Arts 
0 0  1,000,000 0  1,000,000 0 

ZA00AB MISC:  Baltimore Museum of Art 0 0  2,000,000 0  2,000,000 0 
ZA00AC MISC:  Poolesville Grape Crushing 

Economic Development Facility 
0 0  1,000,000 0  1,000,000 0 

ZA00AD MISC:  Rash Field 0 0  1,000,000 0  1,000,000 0 
ZA00AE MISC:  Baltimore Food Hub 0 0  900,000 0  900,000 0 
ZA00AF MISC:  Rosewood Property 

Environmental Abatement 
0 0  5,000,000 0  5,000,000 0 

ZA00AG MISC:  YWCA Domestic Violence 
and Trafficking Shelters 

0 0  400,000 0  400,000 0 

ZA00AH MISC:  The Arc of the Central 
Chesapeake Region 

0 0  200,000 0  200,000 0 

ZA00AI MISC:  Bestgate Park 0 0  200,000 0  200,000 0 
ZA00AJ MISC:  Hot Sox Park 0 0  200,000 0  200,000 0 
ZA00AK MISC:  Franklin High School 

Infrastructure Improvements 
0 0  250,000 0  250,000 0 

ZA00AL MISC:  Randallstown High School 
Infrastructure Improvements 

0 0  20,000 0  20,000 0 

ZA00AM MISC:  Deer Park Middle School 
Infrastructure Improvements 

0 0  80,000 0  80,000 0 

ZA00AN MISC:  Innovative Center for 
Autonomous Systems 

0 0  250,000 0  250,000 0 



 

10 

  Allowance  Authorization  Difference 
Budget 
Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue 

 
GO Bond Revenue 

 
GO Bond Revenue 

          
ZA00AO MISC:  National Cryptologic Museum 

– Cyber Center of Education and 
Innovation 

0 0  500,000 0  500,000 0 

ZA00AP MISC:  BARCO Open Works Project 0 0  300,000 0  300,000 0 
ZA00AQ MISC:  Municipal Marina Repair 0 0  500,000 0  500,000 0 
ZA00AR MISC:  Route 1 Revitalization 0 0  1,300,000 0  1,300,000 0 
ZA00AS MISC:  Ocean City Convention Center 0 0  500,000 0  500,000 0 
ZA00AT MISC:  Merriweather Post Pavilion 0 0  8,000,000 0  8,000,000 0 
ZA00AU MISC:  Downtown Frederick Hotel 

and Conference Center 
0 0  4,000,000 0  4,000,000 0 

ZA00AV MISC:  Medstar Franklin Square 
Hospital 

0 0  2,000,000 0  2,000,000 0 

ZA00AW MISC:  Southern Maryland Studies 
Center 

0 0  500,000 0  500,000 0 

ZA00AX MISC:  Cross Street Market 0 0  200,000 0  200,000 0 
ZA00AY MISC:  Hampden Family Center 0 0  50,000 0  50,000 0 
ZA00AZ MISC:  College of Southern Maryland 

Entrepreneur and Innovation 
Institute 

0 0  200,000 0  200,000 0 

ZA00BA MISC:  Remsberg Park Multipurpose 
Youth Sports Field 

0 0  100,000 0  100,000 0 

ZA00BB MISC:  Maryland State Fairgrounds 0 0  500,000 0  500,000 0 
ZA00BC MISC:  Baltimore Metropolitan 

Council 
0 0  250,000 0  250,000 0 

ZA00BD MISC:  Arthur Perdue Stadium 0 0  500,000 0  500,000 0 
ZA01A MISC:  Anne Arundel Health System 

Pathways Treatment Center 
118,000 0  118,000 0  0 0 

ZA01B MISC:  Anne Arundel Health System 
Rebecca Clatanoff Pavilion for 
Women’s and Children’s 
Services 

472,000 0  472,000 0  0 0 



 

11 

  Allowance  Authorization  Difference 
Budget 
Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue 

 
GO Bond Revenue 

 
GO Bond Revenue 

          
ZA01C MISC:  Atlantic General Hospital 

Cancer Care Center 
681,000 0  681,000 0  0 0 

ZA01D MISC:  Baltimore Washington 
Medical Center Adult Inpatient 
Psychiatric Unit 

577,000 0  577,000 0  0 0 

ZA01E MISC:  Carroll Hospital Center Family 
Centered Neonatal Couplet Care 

524,000 0  524,000 0  0 0 

ZA01F MISC:  Garrett County Memorial 
Hospital 

472,000 0  472,000 0  0 0 

ZA01G MISC:  MedStar Montgomery Medical 
Center Addiction and Mental 
Health Center 

95,000 0  95,000 0  0 0 

ZA01H MISC:  Suburban Hospital Inc. 
Behavioral Health Crisis Area 

283,000 0  283,000 0  0 0 

ZA01I MISC:  Union Hospital of Cecil 
County Behavioral Health Crisis 
Assessment and Stabilization 
Area 

786,000 0  786,000 0  0 0 

ZA01J MISC:  University of Maryland 
Medical Center Midtown 
Campus 

577,000 0  577,000 0  0 0 

ZA01K MISC:  University of Maryland, 
St. Joseph Medical Center 

420,000 0  420,000 0  0 0 

ZA02 MISC:  Local House of Delegates 
Initiatives 

0 0  7,500,000 
 

 7,500,000 0 

ZA03 MISC:  Local Senate Initiatives 0 0  7,500,000 
 

 7,500,000 0 
ZB02A DPSCS:  Anne Arundel County 

Detention Center Central 
Holding and Processing Center 

1,800,000 0  1,800,000 0  0 0 

ZB02B DPSCS:  Calvert County Detention 
Center Security Improvements 

508,000 0  508,000 0  0 0 



 

12 

  Allowance  Authorization  Difference 
Budget 
Code Project Title GO Bond Revenue 

 
GO Bond Revenue 

 
GO Bond Revenue 

          
ZB02C DPSCS:  Montgomery County 

Pre-Release Center Renovations 
1,204,000 0  1,204,000 0  0 0 

ZB02D DPSCS:  Prince George’s County 
Correctional Center Renovation 
and Expansion 

1,000,000 0  1,000,000 0  0 0 

ZF00 De-authorizations as Introduced -18,267,000 0  -17,262,000 0  1,005,000 0 
ZF00A Additional De-authorizations 0 0  -7,121,121 0  -7,121,121 0 
          
 Total $995,000,000 $381,089,000  $1,065,000,000 $381,089,000  $70,000,000 0 

 
BPW:   Board of Public Works 
CSU:   Coppin State University 
DHCD:   Department of Housing and Community Development 
DHMH:   Department of Health and Mental Hygiene 
DJS:   Department of Juvenile Services 
DNR:   Department of Natural Resources 
DPSCS:   Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services 
DoIT:   Department of Information Technology 
DSP:   Department of State Police 
FSU:   Frostburg State University 
GO:  general obligation 
HSMCC:  Historic St. Mary’s City Commission 
MD:   Military Department 
MDA:   Maryland Department of Agriculture 
MDE:   Maryland Department of the Environment 
MDOA:   Maryland Department of Aging 
MDOD:   Maryland Department of Disabilities 
 

MDOP:   Maryland Department of Planning 
MES:   Maryland Environmental Service  
MHEC:   Maryland Higher Education Commission 
MISC:   miscellaneous 
MPBC:   Maryland Public Broadcasting Commission 
MSDE:   Maryland State Department of Education 
MSU:   Morgan State University 
SMCM:   St. Mary’s College of Maryland 
TU:   Towson University 
UB:   University of Baltimore 
UMB:   University of Maryland, Baltimore Campus 
UMBC:   University of Maryland Baltimore County 
UMCP:   University of Maryland, College Park Campus 
UMES:   University of Maryland Eastern Shore 
UMMS:   University of Maryland Medical System 
USMO:   University System of Maryland Office 

 



13 

Conference Committee Amendments to House Bill 151 
(Senate Committee Reprint) 

 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 1 
 
 On page 1, strike beginning with “One” in line 8 down through “($1,083,138,121),” in 
line 9, and substitute “One Billion, Eighty-Nine Million, Three Hundred and Eighty-Three 
Thousand, and One Hundred and Twenty-One Dollars ($1,089,383,121)”. 
 
 On page 2, in line 17, after “Loan;” insert: “; authorizing a certain grant recipient to be 
reimbursed for certain expenditures under certain circumstances; providing for the application of 
a certain section of this Act; restricting a certain authorization for the purpose of increasing 
certain funding; requiring that, notwithstanding certain provisions of law, a certain percentage of 
certain funds be allocated in a certain fiscal year; exempting certain allocations from Board of 
Public Works approval; providing that certain allocations shall be deemed approved under a 
certain provision of law; providing that a certain authorization be reduced by a certain amount 
and allocated only from certain funding defining a certain term;”. 
 
 On page 3, after line 6, insert: 
 
 “BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 
 Chapter 336 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008, as amended by Chapter 27  
   of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2016 
 Section 1(3) Item ZA02(BU)”; 
 
 On page 4, in line 37, strike “and (AS)” and substitute “, (AS), and (CC)” and in the same 
line, strike “and (AR)” and substitute“, (AR), and (BQ–1)”.  
 
 On page 5, in line 10, after “Item” insert “DE02.02(B),”; after line 18 insert: 
 
“BY adding to 
 Article – State Finance and Procurement 

  Section 8-303 
 Annotated Code of Maryland 
 (2015 Replacement Volume and 2016 Supplement)”; 
 
and in line 24, strike “$1,083,138,121” and substitute “$1,089,383,121”. 
 
 On page 67, in line 6, strike “$1,047,510,782” and substitute “$1,046,265,782”. 
 
 On page 78, in line 13, strike “$993,030,199” and substitute “$988,030,199” 
 
 On page 95, in line 11, strike “$323,962,000” and substitute “$335,787,000”. 
 



Conference Committee Amendments 
 

14 

 On page 100, in line 35, strike “$157,813,000” and substitute “$162,563,000”. 
 On page 103, after line 28, insert: 
 
 “SECTION 15.  AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section 14 of this Act is 
applicable to any law that authorizes the creation of a general obligation debt of the State and the 
sale of State bonds to evidence that debt that was enacted on or before the effective date of this 
Act.”. 
 
 On page 103, in lines 29, 34, and 37, strike “14.”, “1,083,138,121”, and “1,083,138,121”, 
respectively, and substitute “16.”, “1,089,383,121”, and “1,089,383,121”, respectively. 
 
 On page 104, in lines 2, 5, 7, and 9, strike “18,138,121”, “15.”, “16.”, and “17.”, 
respectively, and substitute “24,383,121”, “17.”, “18.”, and “19.”, respectively; and in line 10 
strike “15” and “16”, respectively, and substitute “17” And “18”, respectively. 
  
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 2 
 
 On page 6, in line 27, strike “17,769,121” and substitute “15,014,121”. 
 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 3 
 
 On page 7, in line 23, before “in” insert “including providing grants to local boards of 
education for federal E-rate-eligible special construction such as fiber and broadband 
infrastructure projects for E-rate eligible applicants”; in line 24, after “Article” insert: “, provided 
that $5,000,000 of this authorization is restricted for the purpose of increasing State funding for 
Baltimore County Public Schools to replace funds withheld by the Board of Public Works in 
fiscal 2017. 
 
Further provided that, notwithstanding § 5-302(e) of the Education Article or any other provision 
of law, the Interagency Committee on School Construction shall allocate 100% of the funds 
available for public school construction projects in fiscal 2018, including available contingency 
funds.  The allocations made by the Interagency Committee on School Construction for fiscal 2018 
shall not be subject to approval by the Board of Public Works and shall be deemed approved under 
§ 5-301(c) of the Education Article  .................................................................................................. 
 
Further provided that it is the intent of the General Assembly that $5,000,000 in additional funds 
from the fiscal 2017 Statewide Contingency reserved for Baltimore City Public Schools shall be 
allocated to address air conditioning projects in Baltimore City Public Schools.”;   
 
and in line 24, strike “280,000,000” and substitute “285,000,000”. 
  



Conference Committee Amendments 
 

15 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 4 
 
 On page 9, in line 1, before the comma, insert “and can be used for grants to local boards 
of education for federal E-rate-eligible special construction such as fiber and broadband 
infrastructure projects for E-rate-eligible applicants”; in line 2, strike “$20,000,000” and 
substitute “$22,500,000”; in lines 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 14, strike “1,649,000”, “2,263,000”, 
“1,131,000”, “12,123,000”, “2,834,000”, and “60,000,000”, respectively, and substitute 
“3,400,000”, “4,000,000”, “2,500,000”, “10,000,000”, “2,600,000”, and “62,500,000”, 
respectively. 
 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 5 
 
 On page 10, in line 21, strike “5,000,000” and substitute “4,000,000”. 
 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 6 
 
 On page 18, in line 38, strike “5,000,000” and substitute “6,000,000”. 
 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 7 
 
 On page 27, in line 10, strike “1,000,000” and substitute “900,000”. 
 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 8 
 
 On page 29, strike beginning with “an” in line 32 down through “purpose” in line 33, and 
substitute “and expend a matching fund of $4,000,000”. 
 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 9 
 
 On page 30, after line 28, insert: 
 
“(AY) Hampden Family Center.  Provide a grant equal to the lesser of 

(i) $50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board 
of Directors of The Hampden Family Center, Inc. for the acquisition, 
planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, site 
improvement, and capital equipping of the Hampden Family Center, 
located in Baltimore City.  Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the 
matching fund may consist of funds expended prior to the effective date 
of this Act (Baltimore City ........................................................................  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

50,000”. 



Conference Committee Amendments 
 

16 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 10 
 
 On page 30, after line 28, insert: 
 
“(AZ) Entrepreneur and Innovation Institute.  Provide a grant of $200,000 to 

the Board of Trustees of the College of Southern Maryland for the 
acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, 
reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Entrepreneur and 
Innovation Institute (Charles County) ......................................................  

 
 
 
 

200,000”. 
 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 11 
 
 On page 30, after line 28, insert: 
 
“(BA) Remsberg Park Multipurpose Youth Sports Field.  Provide a grant equal 

to the lesser of (i) $100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund 
provided, to the Board of Directors of the Middletown Valley Athletic 
Association, Inc. and the Burgess and Town Commissioners of the 
Town of Middletown for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, 
repair, renovation, reconstruction, site improvement, and capital 
equipping of a multipurpose youth sports field at Remsberg Park, located 
in Frederick County.  Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the 
matching fund may consist of in kind contributions (Frederick County) ......  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

100,000”. 
 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 12 
 
 On page 30, after line 28, insert: 
 
“(BB) Maryland State Fairgrounds.  Provide a grant to the Board of Directors 

of the Maryland State Fair and Agricultural Society, Inc. for the 
planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, site 
work, and capital equipping for infrastructure improvements to the 
Maryland State Fairgrounds, located in Timonium (Baltimore County) .....  

 
 
 
 

500,000”. 
 
  



Conference Committee Amendments 
 

17 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 13 
 
 On page 30, after line 28, insert: 
 
“(BC) Baltimore Metropolitan Council Facility.  Provide a grant to the Board 

of Directors of the Baltimore Metropolitan Council, Inc. for the 
acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, 
reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping for a facility for 
the Baltimore Metropolitan Council (Baltimore City) .............................  

 
 
 
 

250,000”. 
 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 14 
 
 On page 30, after line 28, insert: 
 
“(BD) Arthur Perdue Stadium Improvements.  Provide a grant to the County 

Executive and County Council of Wicomico County for the planning, 
design, construction, repairs, reconstruction, renovation, site 
improvements, and capital equipping of various infrastructure 
improvements to Arthur Perdue Stadium (Wicomico County) .................  

 
 
 
 

500,000”. 
 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 15 
 
 On page 34, after line 22, insert: 
 
“(G-1) Downtown Cultural Arts Center.  Provide a grant of $100,000 to the 

Board of Directors of the Downtown Cultural Arts Center and Banquet 
Hall, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, 
renovation, reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of 
Downtown Cultural Art Center, including improvements to the building’s 
elevators, located in Baltimore City (Baltimore City) ..............................  

 
 
 
 
 

100,000 
 
(G-2) Harford Road Assisted Living and Medical Adult Day Care 

Center.  Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) $50,000 or (ii) the 
amount of the matching fund provided, to the 6040 Harford ALF, LLC 
for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, 
reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of an assisted 
living and medical day care center, located in 
Baltimore City.  Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching 
fund may consist of funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act 
(Baltimore City) ........................................................................................  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

50,000”. 
 



Conference Committee Amendments 
 

18 

and in lines 23 and 28, strike “$100,000” and “100,000”, respectively, and substitute “$0” and “0”, 
respectively. 
 
 On page 35, in line 31, after “County” insert “.  Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, 
the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to 
the effective date of this Act”; and after line 32, insert: 
 
“(N-1) Jewish Teen Advancement Program House.  Provide a grant equal to the 

lesser of (i) $100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, 
to the Board of Directors of the Jewish Teen Advancement Program, Inc. 
for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, 
reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of the 
Jewish Teen Advancement Program facility, located in 
Baltimore County.  Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the 
matching fund may consist of real property (Baltimore County) .............  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

100,000”. 
 
 On page 38, in lines 20 and 28, strike “$150,000” and “150,000”, respectively, and 
substitute “$50,000” and “50,000”, respectively. 
 
 On page 41, in lines 8 and 16, strike “$60,000” and “60,000”, respectively, and substitute 
“$15,000” and “15,000”, respectively. 
 
 On page 46, in lines 2 and 8, strike “$50,000” and “50,000”, respectively, and substitute 
“$45,000” and “45,000”, respectively. 
 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 16 
 
 On page 46, after line 24, insert: 
 
“(A-1) Maryland Center for Veterans Education and Training.  Provide a grant 

of $200,000 to the Board of Directors of The Maryland Center for 
Veterans Education and Training, Incorporated for the acquisition, 
planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, site 
improvement, and capital equipping of the Maryland Center for Veterans 
Education and Training Intensive Outpatient Treatment Building, 
located in Baltimore City (Statewide) .......................................................  

 
 
 
 
 
 

200,000”. 
  



Conference Committee Amendments 
 

19 

 On page 48, after line 39, insert: 
 
“(L-1) Hampden Family Center.  Provide a grant equal to the lesser of 

(i) $50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board 
of Directors of The Hampden Family Center, Inc. for the acquisition, 
planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, site 
improvement, and capital equipping of the Hampden Family Center, 
located in Baltimore City.  Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the 
matching fund may consist of funds expended prior to the effective date 
of this Act (Baltimore City ........................................................................  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

50,000”. 
 
and in line 41, strike “$75,000” and substitute “$200,000”. 
 
 On page 49, in line 6, strike “75,000” and substitute “200,000”; and in line 35, strike 
“$125,000” and substitute “$55,000”. 
 
 On page 50, in line 1, strike “125,000” and substitute “55,000”. 
 
 On page 53, in lines 28 and 36, strike “$125,000” and “125,000”, respectively, and 
substitute “$0” and “0”, respectively; and in line 38 strike “$25,000” and substitute “$0”. 
 
 On page 54, in line 3, strike “25,000” and substitute “0”; in lines 5 and 13, strike “$37,500” 
and “37,500”, respectively, and substitute “$25,000” and “25,000”, respectively; in lines 15 and 
22, strike “$75,000” and “75,000”, respectively, and substitute “$0” and “0”, respectively; and in 
lines 24 and 32, strike “$87,500” and “87,500”, respectively, and substitute “$50,000” and 
“50,000”, respectively. 
  
 On page 55, after line 40, insert: 
 
“(AU-1) Friends House.  Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) $50,000 or 

(ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors 
of the Friends House, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, 
construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, site improvement, and 
capital equipping of the Friends House, located in 
Montgomery County.  Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the 
matching fund may consist of funds expended prior to the effective date 
of this Act (Montgomery County) ............................................................ . 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

50,000”. 
 
 On page 58, after line 8, insert: 
 
“(BE-1) Camp Springs Elks Lodge No. 2332.  Provide a grant equal to the lesser 

of (i) $25,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the 
Board of Directors of the Camp Springs Lodge No. 2332, Benevolent and 
Protective Order of Elks of the United States of America, Incorporated 

 
 
 
 



Conference Committee Amendments 
 

20 

for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, 
reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of the Camp 
Springs Elks Lodge No. 2332, located in Prince George’s 
County.  Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may 
consist of in kind contributions (Prince George’s County) ......................  

 
 
 
 

25,000”. 
 
 On page 59, in lines 21 and 26, strike “$100,000” and “100,000”, respectively, and 
substitute “$50,000” and “50,000”, respectively; and in line 28 strike “$125,000” and substitute 
“$40,000”, and in line 37, strike “125,000” and substitute “40,000”. 
 
 On page 60, after line 5, insert: 
 
“(BN-1) Southern Market Place.  Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) $25,000 

or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Southern Avenue 
Associates Limited Partnership for the acquisition, planning, design, 
construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, site improvement, and 
capital equipping of the Southern Market Place facility, located in 
Prince George’s County.  Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the 
matching fund may consist of in kind contributions (Prince George’s 
County) .....................................................................................................  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25,000”. 
 
and in line 37 strike “$150,000” and substitute “$155,000”. 
 
 On page 61, in line 1, strike “150,000” and substitute “155,000”. 
 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 17 
 
 On page 66, after line 1, insert: 
 
 “Chapter 336 of the Acts of 2008, as amended by Chapter 27 of the 

Acts of 2016 
 

   
Section 1(3)   
   
ZA02 LOCAL HOUSE INITIATIVES  
   
(BU) Bending Water Park.  Provide a grant equal to the lesser of 

(i) $200,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the 
Board of Directors of the Accohannock Indian Tribe, Inc. for the 
ACQUISITION, PLANNING, design, construction, REPAIR, RENOVATION, 
RECONSTRUCTION, SITE IMPROVEMENT, and capital equipping of 
Bending Water Park, located in [Marion] SOMERSET COUNTY.  
Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Conference Committee Amendments 
 

21 

consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended 
prior to the effective date of this Act.  Notwithstanding Section 1(7) of 
this Act, this grant may not terminate before June 1, 2018 
(Somerset County) ...............................................................................  

 
 
 

200,000”. 
 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 18 
 
 On page 66, in line 19, strike “2,508,000” and substitute “2,513,000”. 
 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 19 
 
 On page 66, strike beginning with the period in line 28 down through “2018” in line 30; 
and in line 33, strike “1,250,000” and substitute “0”. 
 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 20 
 
 On page 76, after line 9, insert: 

“(CC) [Riverdale Welcome Center] GREATER RIVERDALE CAREER 
EMPOWERMENT CENTER.  Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of 
(i) $50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] OF $50,000 
to the [Board of Directors of CASA de Maryland, Inc.] BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE CENTRAL KENILWORTH AVENUE REVITALIZATION 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION for the acquisition, 
planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and 
capital equipping of the [Riverdale Welcome Center.  Notwithstanding 
Section 1(5) of this Act, the grantee has until June 1, 2018, to present 
evidence that a matching fund will be provided] GREATER RIVERDALE 
CAREER EMPOWERMENT CENTER (Prince George’s County) ................. . 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

50,000”. 
 
  



Conference Committee Amendments 
 

22 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 21 
 
 On page 76, after line 34, insert: 
 
“(BQ–1) [Riverdale Welcome Center] GREATER RIVERDALE CAREER 

EMPOWERMENT CENTER.  Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of 
(i) $100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] OF 
$100,000 to the [Board of Directors of CASA de Maryland, Inc.] BOARD 
OF DIRECTORS OF THE CENTRAL KENILWORTH AVENUE 
REVITALIZATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION for the 
acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, 
reconstruction, and capital equipping of the [Riverdale Welcome Center.  
Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the grantee has until 
June 1, 2018, to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided] 
GREATER RIVERDALE CAREER EMPOWERMENT CENTER  
(Prince George’s County) .........................................................................  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

100,000”. 
 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 22 
 
 On page 78, after line 17, insert: 
 
“DE02.02 PUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION 

(Statewide) 
 

 

(B) Public School Construction Program.  Provide funds to construct 
public school buildings and public school capital improvements in 
accordance with §§ 5-301 through 5-303 of the Education Article, 
provided that funds may only be spent on costs that were eligible under 
the rules and regulations governing the program that were in effect on 
January 1, 2016. 

 

 
 Further provided that, notwithstanding any other provision of law, the 

recommendations of the Interagency Committee on School 
Construction on appeals by local school systems of public school 
construction funding allocations for the fiscal 2018 Capital 
Improvement Program are not subject to further appeal. 

 

 
 FURTHER PROVIDED THAT THIS AUTHORIZATION SHALL BE REDUCED BY 

$5,000,000 AND ALLOCATED ONLY FROM THE STATE FUNDING 
ALLOCATED TO BALTIMORE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS THAT WAS 
WITHHELD BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS ON MAY 11, 2016 ............  

 
 
 

[280,000,000] 
275,000,000”. 



Conference Committee Amendments 
 

23 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 23 
 
 On page 98, in line 17, strike “39,020,000” and substitute “45,720,000”. 
 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 24 
 
 On page 100, after line 19, insert: 
 
“(F) Sheppard Pratt at Elkridge.  Provide a grant to the Board of Directors 

of the Sheppard Pratt Health System, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, 
design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital 
equipping of the Sheppard Pratt at Elkridge facility (Howard County) ........  

 
 
 

5,125,000”. 
 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 25 
 
 On page 103, after line 17, insert: 
 
“(E) Sheppard Pratt at Elkridge.  Provide a grant to the Board of Directors 

of the Sheppard Pratt Health System, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, 
design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital 
equipping of the Sheppard Pratt at Elkridge facility (Howard County) .......  

 
 
 

4,750,000”. 
 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 26 
 
 On page 103, after line 28, insert: 
 
“SECTION 14.  BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the 
Laws of Maryland read as follows: 
 

Article – State Finance and Procurement 
 

8-303. 
 (A) IN THIS SECTION, “ENABLING ACT” HAS THE MEANING STATED IN § 8-101 OF THIS 
TITLE. 
 
  (B) (1) UNLESS OTHERWISE PROHIBITED BY LAW AND SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (2) 
OF THIS SUBSECTION, AN APPROPRIATION AUTHORIZED BY AN ENABLING ACT MAY BE USED TO 
REIMBURSE A GRANT RECIPIENT FOR AN EXPENDITURE INCURRED ON OR BEFORE THE EFFECTIVE 
DATE OF THE ENABLING ACT. 



Conference Committee Amendments 
 

24 

  (2) AN APPROPRIATION MAY NOT BE USED TO REIMBURSE A GRANT RECIPIENT 
FOR AN EXPENDITURE IF THE EXPENDITURE IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE PUBLIC PURPOSE OF THE 
APPROPRIATION.”. 



25 

House Bill 151 
 

Amendment Descriptions 
 
Amendment 1 (Conference Committee Amendment No. 1):  Amendment 1 is technical and 
makes changes to the purpose, function, and summary sections of the bill and placement of items.  
The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position and modified language to conform the bill 
to the actions of the Conference Committee and made technical changes throughout the bill.  
 
Amendment 2:  The Senate added a project and funding for the Maryland Dove in the Historic 
St. Mary’s City Commission.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 3 (Conference Committee Amendment No. 2):  The Senate reduced funding for 
the Board of Public Works Facilities Renewal Fund added by the House.  The Conference 
Committee adopted the Senate position and further reduced funding for the Facilities Renewal 
Fund; however, the funding provided for the program is slightly higher than the amount in the 
capital budget as introduced.   
 
Amendment 4 (Conference Committee Amendment No. 3):  The Senate struck language in the 
Board of Public Works Public School Construction Program that makes E-rate projects eligible 
for funding because the regulations have not been finalized.  The Conference Committee adopted 
the Senate position and added language allowing funds to be used for grants for E-rate projects,  
increased the funding for the program by $5.0 million, added language to specify that a portion of 
the funding is to be used to replace funds that were withheld in fiscal 2017 by the Board of Public 
Works for Baltimore County Public Schools, added language making the Interagency Committee 
on School Construction allocations not subject to Board of Public Works approval, and added 
language expressing intent that certain funds in the Statewide Contingency be allocated for 
air conditioning projects in Baltimore City Public Schools. 
 
Amendment 5 (Conference Committee Amendment No. 4):  The Senate struck language in the 
Board of Public Works Public School Construction Supplemental Capital Grant Program for Local 
School Systems that makes E-rate projects eligible for funding because the regulations have not 
been finalized.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position and added language 
allowing funds to be used for grants for E-rate projects, increased funding by $2.5 million, and 
modified the distribution of a portion of the program funding. 
 
Amendment 6:  The Senate added a project and funding in the University of Maryland, College 
Park Campus for design and construction of the School of Public Policy building.  The 
Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 7:  The Senate restored funds to the level in the bill as introduced for the Capital 
Infrastructure Improvements project in the University of Maryland Medical System.  The 
Conference Committee adopted the Senate position.  
 



Amendment Descriptions 
 

26 

Amendment 8:  The Senate deleted funding for the New Female Detention Center in the 
Department of Juvenile Services because the funds are not needed in fiscal 2018 due to project 
delays.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position.  
 
Amendment 9:  The Senate reduced funding for Prince George’s Hospital System to the level in 
the budget as introduced.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 10:  The Senate increased funding for Strathmore Hall to the level of funding 
pre-authorized for the project in the Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2016.  The 
Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 11:  The Senate increased funding for the Rosewood Property Environmental 
Abatement and added language expanding the eligible use of funds to include site development 
and utility improvements.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 12:  The Senate added a matching fund miscellaneous grant project for the National 
Cryptologic Museum – Cyber Center of Education and Innovation.  The Conference Committee 
adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 13:  The Senate added a matching fund miscellaneous grant project for the BARCO 
Open Works project.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 14:  The Senate added a miscellaneous grant project for the revitalization of the 
Chestertown Marina.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 15:  The Senate added a miscellaneous grant project for Route 1 Baltimore Avenue 
Revitalization and included language requiring the State Highway Administration to consult with 
the City of College Park and the College Park City-University Partnership on the projects to be 
funded.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 16:  The Senate added a matching fund miscellaneous grant project for the 
Ocean City Convention Center.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 17 (Conference Committee Amendment No. 8):  The Senate added a matching 
fund miscellaneous grant project for Merriweather Post Pavilion.  The Conference Committee 
adopted the Senate position and modified the matching fund requirements to allow for a partial 
match.   
 
Amendment 18:  The Senate added a miscellaneous grant project for the Downtown Frederick 
Hotel and Conference Center.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 19:  The Senate added a matching fund miscellaneous grant project for MedStar 
Franklin Square Hospital and included language restricting the use of the funds until a schedule of 



Amendment Descriptions 
 

27 

matching fund participation in the project is submitted.  The Conference Committee adopted the 
Senate position.   
 
Amendment 20:  The Senate added a miscellaneous grant project for the Southern Maryland 
Studies Center.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 21:  The Senate added a matching fund miscellaneous grant project for Cross Street 
Market.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 22 (Conference Committee Amendment No. 16):  The Senate added funds and the 
selected local Senate initiatives.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position and 
adopted various changes to alter grant amounts for selected initiatives and add projects. 
 
Amendment 23:  The Senate amended a 2008 session authorization for the Tactical Service 
Facility Garage in the Department of State Police to extend the termination date.  The 
Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 24:  The Senate partially de-authorized a 2008 session authorization for the 
New Forensic Medical Center in the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene because the funds 
are not needed to complete the project.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position.  
 
Amendment 25:  The Senate amended a 2012 session authorization for the Green Branch Athletic 
Complex to strike the matching fund requirements and alter the grantee.  The 
Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 26:  The Senate amended a 2013 session authorization for the Prince George’s 
Hospital System to remove a restriction of funds pending the submission of a Memorandum of 
Understanding.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 27:  The Senate amended a 2013 session authorization for the Green Branch Athletic 
Complex to remove a grantee.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 28:  The Senate amended a 2014 session authorization for Prince George’s Hospital 
System to remove a restriction of funds until the Board of Public Works certifies that the funds 
will be spent as part of a financially viable plan, as well as remove funding allocations that are no 
longer applicable and a requirement to study alternative financing.  The Conference Committee 
adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 29:  The Senate amended a 2014 session authorization for the Green Branch Athletic 
Complex to remove a grantee.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 30:  The Senate amended a 2016 session authorization for the Innovative Center for 
Autonomous Systems to strike a matching fund requirement and remove a grantee.  The 
Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 



Amendment Descriptions 
 

28 

Amendment 31:  The Senate struck a proposed de-authorization of a 2016 session grant to the 
Downtown Frederick Hotel and Conference Center and removed language restricting the use of 
the funds until a Memorandum of Understanding is submitted.  The Conference Committee 
adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 32:  The Senate increased a 2018 session pre-authorization for the University of 
Maryland, College Park Campus for the new Cole Field House and added language expressing 
intent that this funding is in addition to the existing State commitment.  The Conference Committee 
adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 33:  The Senate added a 2018 session pre-authorization for the University of 
Maryland, College Park Campus for the School of Public Policy building.  The 
Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 34:  The Senate increased a 2018 session pre-authorization for the Community 
College Facilities Grant Program due to funding needs for the New Student Center project at 
Montgomery College – Rockville.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 35:  The Senate modified a 2018 session pre-authorization for the Rosewood 
Property Environmental Abatement miscellaneous grant project added by the House to strike the 
matching fund requirements.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 36:  The Senate added a 2018 session pre-authorization for the Merriweather Post 
Pavilion miscellaneous grant project.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 37:  The Senate added a 2018 session pre-authorization for the Strathmore Hall 
miscellaneous grant project.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 38:  The Senate added a 2018 session pre-authorization for the Downtown Frederick 
Hotel and Conference Center miscellaneous grant project.  The Conference Committee adopted 
the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 39:  The Senate added a 2018 session pre-authorization for the Ocean City 
Convention Center miscellaneous grant project.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate 
position. 
 
Amendment 40:  The Senate added a 2019 session pre-authorization for the University of 
Maryland, College Park Campus for a School of Public Policy building.  The Conference 
Committee adopted the Senate position.  
 
Amendment 41:  The Senate added a 2019 session pre-authorization for the new Female 
Detention Center in the Department of Juvenile Services to replace funds that were deleted in 
fiscal 2018.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate position.  



Amendment Descriptions 
 

29 

Amendment 42:  The Senate modified a 2019 session pre-authorization added by the House for 
the Rosewood Property Environmental Abatement miscellaneous grant project to strike the 
matching fund requirement and increase the pre-authorization.  The Conference Committee 
adopted the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 43:  The Senate added a 2019 session pre-authorization for the Downtown Frederick 
Hotel and Conference Center miscellaneous grant project.  The Conference Committee adopted 
the Senate position. 
 
Amendment 44:  The Senate added a 2019 session pre-authorization for the Ocean City 
Convention Center miscellaneous grant project.  The Conference Committee adopted the Senate 
position. 
 
 
Conference Committee Amendments 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No.  5:  The Conference Committee reduced funding for 
the Department of Natural Resources Rural Legacy Program. 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 6:  The Conference Committee added funding to the 
Department of Housing and Community Development Community Legacy Program to provide 
funding at the level in the budget as introduced.  
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 7:  The Conference Committee reduced funding for a 
miscellaneous grant for the Baltimore Food Hub added by the House.   
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 9:  The Conference Committee added a miscellaneous 
grant project for the Hampden Family Center. 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 10:  The Conference Committee added a miscellaneous 
grant project to the College of Southern Maryland for the Entrepreneur and Innovation Institute.  
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 11:  The Conference Committee added a matching fund 
miscellaneous grant project for the Remsberg Park Multipurpose Youth Sports Field. 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 12:  The Conference Committee added a miscellaneous 
grant project for the Maryland State Fairgrounds.  
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 13:  The Conference Committee added a miscellaneous 
grant project for the Baltimore Metropolitan Council facility.  
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 14:  The Conference Committee added a miscellaneous 
grant project for Arthur Perdue Stadium improvements.   



Amendment Descriptions 
 

30 

Conference Committee Amendment No. 15:  The Conference Committee made changes to 
various local House of Delegates initiatives to alter grant amounts and matching fund requirements 
and add new projects.  
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 17:  The Conference Committee amended a 
2008 session authorization for Bending Water Park to expand the eligible use of funds and alter 
the location.  
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 18:  The Conference Committee reduced a proposed 
2009 session de-authorization for the Lillie Carroll Jackson Museum Renovation at Morgan State 
University to reflect project needs.  
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 19:  The Conference Committee increased a proposed 
de-authorization of a 2009 session authorization for the Forbush School to the level included in 
the budget as introduced and struck language extending the termination date of the grant. 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 20:  The Conference Committee amended a 
2014 session authorization for the Riverdale Welcome Center to alter the project and grantee name.   
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 21:  The Conference Committee amended a 
2014 session authorization for the Riverdale Welcome Center to alter the project and grantee name.   
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 22:  The Conference Committee partially de-authorized 
the 2016 session authorization for Public School Construction, which must be from the amount 
withheld from the Baltimore County Public Schools by the Board of Public Works.  
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 23:  The Conference Committee increased a 
2018 session pre-authorization for the New Student Services Support Building at Morgan State 
University due to the cost of construction.   
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 24:  The Conference Committee added a 2018 session 
pre-authorization for the Sheppard Pratt at Elkridge project of approximately $5.13 million. 
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 25:  The Conference Committee added a 2019 session 
pre-authorization for the Sheppard Pratt at Elkridge project of approximately $4.75 million.   
 
Conference Committee Amendment No. 26:  The Conference Committee added language 
amending Section 8-303 of the State Finance and Procurement Article to allow the State to 
reimburse grantees for expenditures incurred for an authorized project prior to the effective date 
of the authorization.   
 
 


